Accumulated deficit $ (1,108,562) $ (11,213) (5) $ (1,119,775)

The adjustments are a result of the following:

(1) Adjustment to contract assets is to reverse revenue recognized over time under Topic 606.
(2) Adjustment to inventory to add back the cost of goods manufactured related to the revenue transactions

summarized in item (1), above.
(3) Adjustment to deferred tax asset is to apply the tax impact of the revenue transactions summarized in item (1),

above.
(4)

Edgar Filing: Alkermes plc. - Form 10-Q

31

Adjustment to contract liabilities—short-term and contract liabilities—long-term to reclassify amounts previously
classified as deferred revenue—short-term and deferred revenue—long-term under Topic 605.

(5) Adjustment to accumulated deficit for the net impact of the transactions noted in items (1) through (4), above.

16

Edgar Filing: Alkermes plc. - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents

ALKERMES PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Unaudited) (Continued)

ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

As Reported Adjustment

Balances
Without
Adoption of
Topic 606

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
REVENUES:
Manufacturing and royalty revenues $ 114,601 $ (16,959) (1) $ 97,642
Product sales, net 91,842  — 91,842
Research and development revenue 18,707 (178) 18,529
Total revenues 225,150 (17,137) 208,013
EXPENSES:
Cost of goods manufactured and sold 44,476 (3,849) (2) 40,627
Research and development 108,346  — 108,346
Selling, general and administrative 118,147  — 118,147
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 16,069  — 16,069
Total expenses 287,038 (3,849) 283,189
Operating loss (61,888) (13,288) (75,176)
Other expense, net (5,110)  — (5,110)
Loss before income taxes (66,998) (13,288) (80,286)
Income tax benefit (4,493) (1,257) (5,750)
Net loss $ (62,505) $ (12,031) $ (74,536)

Loss per ordinary share — basic and diluted $ (0.40) $ (0.08) $ (0.48)

The adjustments are a result of the following:

(1) Adjustment to manufacturing and royalty revenues to recognize revenue under Topic 605 in the three months
ended March 31, 2018 that was recognized under Topic 606.

(2) Adjustment to cost of goods manufactured and sold to recognize the cost from the transactions noted in item (1),
above.

The Company’s changes in assets and liabilities within its condensed consolidated statement of cash flows changed as
a result of the differences in the condensed consolidated balance sheet and change in net income in the condensed